
FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. DA -5456 BETWEEN THE CITY OF LOS
ANGELES AND BIRDI SYSTEMS, INC. TO PROVIDE

ON -CALL INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INFRASTRUCTURE OPERATIONS
SUPPORT SERVICES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. DA -5456 ("First Amendment") is
made and entered into this day of , 2022, by and between the
CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal corporation, acting by order of and through its Board of
Airport Commissioners of the Department of Airports also known as Los Angeles World
Airports or LAWA (hereinafter referred to as "City"), and BIRDI SYSTEMS, INC., a California
corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, City and Contractor previously entered into Contract No. DA -5456 dated
August 26, 2020 ("Contract") for on -call information technology infrastructure operations
support services; and

WHEREAS, by letter dated July 19, 2021, City exercised its option to extend the
Contract to August 25, 2022; and

WHEREAS, City and Contractor, by mutual agreement, desire to amend the Contract in
order to extend the term and increase the contract authority, as set forth in this First Amendment;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, for and in consideration of the terms, covenants and
conditions herein contained, City and Contractor do hereby mutually agree that the Contract shall
BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

AMENDMENTS

Section 1. Section 1.0 of the Contract is hereby deleted and replaced in lieu thereof with the
following:

"The term of this Contract shall commence on August 26, 2020 and shall terminate on
December 31, 2023, unless earlier terminated pursuant to Sections 5 and 6 below."

Section 2. The first sentence of Section 3.2 of the Contract is hereby deleted and replaced in lieu
thereof with the following:

"The compensation to Contractor shall not exceed Six Million Eight Hundred Ninety -
Three Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty -Nine Dollars ($6,893,789) for the term of the
Contract."

Section 3. It is understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto that, except as
specifically provided herein, this First Amendment shall not in any manner alter, change, modify
or affect any of the rights, privileges, duties or obligations of either of the parties hereto under or

1

CA/91 14042



by reason of the Contract, and except as expressly amended herein, all of the terms, covenants,
and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 4 This First Amendment may be executed in counterparts, including counterparts
that are manually executed and counterparts that are in the form of electronic records and are
electronically executed. An electronic signature means a signature that is executed by symbol
attached to or logically associate with a record and adopted by a party with the intent to sign such
record, including facsimile or e-mail signatures. All executed counterparts shall constitute one
agreement, and each counterpart shall be deemed an original. The parties hereby acknowledge
and agree that electronic records and electronic signatures, as well as facsimile signatures, may
be used in connection with the execution of this First Amendment and electronic signatures,
facsimile signatures or signatures transmitted by electronic mail in so-called PDF format shall be
legal and binding and shall have the same full force and effect as if a paper original of this First
Amendment had been delivered that had been signed using a handwritten signature. All parties
to this First Amendment (i) agree that an electronic signature, whether digital or encrypted, of a
party to this First Amendment is intended to authenticate this writing and to have the same force
and effect as a manual signature; (ii) intended to be bound by the signatures (whether original,
faxed, or electronic) on any document sent or delivered by facsimile or electronic mail or other
electronic means; (iii) are aware that the other party(ies) will rely on such signatures; and, (iv)
hereby waive any defenses to the enforcement of the terms of this First Amendment based on the
foregoing forms of signature. If this First Amendment has been executed by electronic signature,
all parties executing this document are expressly consenting, under the United States Federal
Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act of 2000 ("E -SIGN") and the
California Uniform Electronic Transactions Act ("UETA") (California Civil Code §1633.1 et
seq.), that a signature by fax, e-mail, or other electronic means shall constitute an Electronic
Signature to an Electronic Record under both E -SIGN and UETA with respect to this specific
transaction.

2
CA/9114042



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City has caused this First Amendment to be executed by the
Chief Executive Officer and Contractor has caused the same to be executed by its duly
authorized officers and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed, all as of the day and year first
hereinabove written.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MICHAEL N. FEUER,
City Attorney

Date:

By: Cyia Alexander (Jan 6, 2022 13:07 PST)ta,4te,aCXli

rolet

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

Date:

By:
Deputy/Assistant City Attorney Chief Executive Officer

Department of Airports

ATTEST:

s. & F4)4
Print Name

3

By:
Deputy Executive Director
Chief Financial Officer

MDT SYSTEMS, INC., a California
c. soration

\114IN
Sign at

PrizName

\V\O\W\
Print Title

CA/91 14042



Equal Benefits Ordinance



LAWA EBO COMPLIANCE

FOR LAWA CONTRACTORS ONLY

City of Los Angeles
Department of Public Works

Bureau of Contract Administration
Office of Contract Compliance

1149 S. Broadway, Suite 300, Los Angeles, CA 90015
Phone: (213) 847-2625 E-mail: bca.eeoe@lacity.org

EQUAL BENEFITS ORDINANCE COMPLIANCE AFFIDAVIT

Prime contractors must certify compliance with Los Angeles Administrative Code (LAAC) Section
10.8.2.1 et seq. prior to the execution of a City agreement subject to the Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBO).

SECTION 1. CONTACT INFORMATION

Birdi Systems, Inc.Company Name:

723 East Green St.
Company Address:

Pasadena Zip: 91101City: State: CA

Contact Person: Moninder Birdi Phone: (213) 550-4250 E-mail: contracts@birdi-inc.com and
mbirdi@birdi-inc.com

Approximate Number of Employees in the United States: 86

Approximate Number of Employees in the City of Los Angeles:17 in Los Angeles, 64 in Los Angeles County

SECTION 2. EBO REQUIREMENTS

The EBO requires City Contractors who provide benefits to employees with spouses to provide the same
benefits to employees with domestic partners. Domestic Partner means any two adults, of the same or
different sex, who have registered as domestic partners with a governmental entity pursuant to state or local
law authorizing this registration, or with an internal registry maintained by the employer of at least one of
the domestic partners.

Unless otherwise exempt, the contractor is subject to and shall comply with the EBO as follows:

A. The contractor's operations located within the City limits, regardless of whether there are
employees at those locations performing work on the City Contract; and

B. The contractor's operations located outside of the City limits if the property is owned by the
City or the City has a right to occupy the property, and if the contractor's presence at or on the
property is connected to a Contract with the City; and

C. The Contractor's employees located elsewhere in the United States, but outside of the City
Limits, if those employees are performing work on the City Contract.

A Contractor must post a copy of the following statement in conspicuous places at its place of business
available to employees and applicants for employment:

"During the performance of a Contract with the City of Los Angeles, the Contractor will provide equal
benefits to its employees with spouses and its employees with domestic partners."

Form OCC/LAWA EBO-Affidavit (Rev 5/20/13) 1



LAWA EBO COMPLIANCE

SECTION 3. COMPLIANCE OPTIONS

I have read and understand the provisions of the Equal Benefits Ordinance and have determined that this
company will comply as indicated below:

I have no employees.

I provide no benefits.

I provide benefits to employees only. Employees are prohibited from enrolling their spouse or
domestic partner.

I provide equal benefits as required by the City of Los Angeles EBO.

I provide employees with a "Cash Equivalent." Note: The "Cash Equivalent" is the amount of
money equivalent to what your company pays for spousal benefits that are unavailable for
domestic partners, or vice versa.

All or some employees are covered by a collective bargaining agreement (CBA) or union trust
fund. Consequently, I will provide Equal Benefits to all non-union represented employees, subject
to the EBO, and will propose to the affected unions that they incorporate the requirements of the
EBO into their CBA upon amendment, extension, or other modification of the CBA.

Health benefits currently provided do not comply with the EBO. However, I will make the
necessary changes to provide Equal Benefits upon my next Open Enrollment period which begins
on (Date)

Our current company policies, i.e., family leave, bereavement leave, etc., do not comply with the
provisions of the EBO. However, I will make the necessary modifications within three (3) months
from the date of this affidavit.

SECTION 4. DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY

I understand that I am required to permit the City of Los Angeles access to and upon request, must provide
certified copies of all company records pertaining to benefits, policies and practices for the purpose of
investigation or to ascertain compliance with the Equal Benefits Ordinance. Furthermore, I understand that
failure to comply with LAAC Section 10.8.2.1 et seq., Equal Benefits Ordinance may be deemed a material
breach of any City contract by the Awarding Authority. The Awarding Authority may cancel, terminate or
suspend in whole or in part, the contract; monies due or to become due under a contract may be retained by
the City until compliance is achieved. The City may also pursue any and all other remedies at law or in
equity for any breach. The City may use the failure to comply with the Equal Benefits Ordinance as
evidence against the Contractor in actions taken pursuant to the provisions of the LAAC Section 10.40, et
seq., Contractor Responsibility Ordinance.

Birdi Systems. Inc. will comply with the Equal Benefits Ordinance requirements
Company Name

as indicated above prior to executing a contract with the City of Los Angeles and will comply for the entire
duration of the contract(s).

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and
correct, and that I am authorized to bind this entity contractually.

Executed this 6th day of December , in the year 2021, at

Signature,
Moninder Birdi

Pasadena

723 East Green St.

CA

(City) (State)

Mailing Address

Pasadena, CA 91101

Name of Signatory (please print) City, State, Zip Code

President 20-4293940

Title EIN/TIN

Form OCC/LAWA EBO-Affidavit (Rev 5/20/13) 2


	27404 birdi-dirct a-v da5456a da5457a--(for CC).pdf
	Blank Page




